## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1965** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 530

(By Mr. Black and Mr. Pauley, of Konswhile)

PASSED March 13, 1965

In Effect ninety days from Passage

ILED IN THE OFFICE OF

JOE F. BUNDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3-19-65

H 530

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 530

(By Mr. Black and Mr. Pauley, of Kanawha)

[Passed March 13, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section sixteen, article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the regulation and licensing by municipalities of stationary engineers, plumbing contractors, plumbers, electrical contractors, electricians and other activities and trades affecting the public health and safety.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section sixteen, article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## Article 4. Powers, Duties and Allied Relations of Municipal Corporations, Councils or Officers.

Section 16. Regulatory License.—Any municipality

- 2 governed by the provisions of this chapter may by ordi-
- 3 nance provide for the regulation and licensing of sta-
- 4 tionary engineers, plumbing contractors, plumbers, elec-
- 5 trical contractors, electricians and other activities and
- 6 trades affecting the public health and safety.

The Joint Co	mmittee on	Enrolled	Bills	hereby	certifies	that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.						

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Haward Wharson

estuent of the Benute

Speaker House of Delegates

The within wetred this the 19

day of March, 1965.

Street & Smith

Governor

